College of DuPage - Fiscal Year 2017 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 35

COLLEGE OF DUPAGE – COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 502
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 (UNAUDITED)

In FY2016, depreciation expense increased $1.6 million from FY2015 as a result of $23.8 million
of depreciable capital assets put into service during FY2016. This reflects the completion of Phase
II of the Homeland Security facility ($17.0 million); various site improvements throughout the
campus and signage ($3.5 million); and other additions ($2.8 million).

Also in FY2016, the College restated certain amounts related to the amortization of its existing
bond premiums. Previously, the College had been amortizing the premiums using the straight line
method. Generally accepted accounting principles indicate that the straight-line method is
acceptable if it approximates the effective interest method, which is the preferred method. During
the year ended June 30, 2016, the College recalculated its premium amortization using the effective
interest method.

A summary of changes to previously presented financial statements as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2015 is as follows:

Previously
Presented Restatement Restated

Bonds payable, non‐current 285,925,691$   (3,955,546)$   281,970,145$
Net position, net investment in capital assets 246,163,362   3,955,546   250,118,908
Interest on capital asset‐related debt (10,890,526)   922,466   (9,968,060)
Change in net position 23,271,374   922,466   24,193,840
Net position, beginning of year 444,376,459$   3,033,080$   447,409,539$

2015

The following graph shows the College’s operating expenses by function for the current year and the
two previous years ($ in millions).

College of DuPage - Fiscal Year 2017 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 36

OPERATING EXPENSES BY FUNCTION

Deprttlutioa tlJleDSe

Scholar hip 11ense

Auxlllary & Iode1>endent operations

General ndrnlnl arallou & lnsUtutlooal

Operntlon and maintenance or plant

Public senice

Student sen ·ice,

A cad em le support

la ll'UCIIOII

FY2015 FY2016 • F\'2017

0.0 20.0 S40.0 S60.0 sso.o 100.0 120.0

COLLEGE OF DUPAGE – COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 502